
1

Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Monday, 10 December 2018

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Lisa Richards
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

4 December 2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4. CRIME AND DISORDER 

To consider the report of the Community Safety Partnership Co-ordinator.
(Pages 3 - 18)

Public Document Pack



5. UPDATE ON PROGRESS POST INSPECTION AT BANNAU/CAMLAS 

To receive an update of progress against recommendations post CIW Inspection of 
Bannau/Camlas.  This update was originally requested at scrutiny on the 4th July 
2018 for the September meeting but staff illness at this meeting meant this needed 
to be rescheduled.
(Pages 19 - 24)

6. CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 

To consider the Children’s Services Performance Report for October 2018.
(Pages 25 - 54)

7. ADULT SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 

To consider the Adult Services Performance Report for October 2018.
(Pages 55 - 82)

8. WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the scrutiny work programme.
(Pages 83 - 88)

9. CORRESPONDENCE 

To consider any items of correspondence which, in the opinion of the Chair, are of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT, INFRASTRUCTURE AND CRIME AND
[...]
has lots of experience to bring to the table.  
The Powys Rural Crime Partnership is currently developing its priorities in line with 
National and Welsh priorities, plus linking with the Dyfed/Powys Rural Crime 
Strategy https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/media/5658/dyfed-powys-police-rural-
crime-strategy-booklet-2017_english-final.pdf

2.3 Serious Organised Crime (SOC).  Nationally County Lines is having a big impact 
upon Communities, Powys is not exempt from this.  
Over the past six months a multi-agency SOC Tactical Group has been in existence 
in relation to County Lines.  A large scale multi-agency Op Regent was undertaken 
over a six-week period, commencing in August.  Two multi-agency awareness 
raising events have been undertaken alongside two housing specific events.  Police 
have provided presentations to a number of boards/meetings within the Local 
Authority.  Two members bulletins have been produced: -

 There is a Regional Serious Organised Crime Board 
County Lines & 
Cuckooing.doc

SOC - County 
Lines.doc

which mets quarterly, and new Local SOC Boards have just commenced, which will 
meet quarterly and feed into the Regional Group.  Tactical SOC groups will be called 
as and when required.

Page 4

https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/media/5658/dyfed-powys-police-rural-crime-strategy-booklet-2017_english-final.pdf
https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/media/5658/dyfed-powys-police-rural-crime-strategy-booklet-2017_english-final.pdf


2.4 CCTV – Dyfed-Powys
In Feb 2017 Dyfed-Powys Police, supported by Police & Crime Commissioner 
Dafydd Llewellyn, announced that work had begun to review and consider the plan 
for implementing new CCTV across the Force area.
CCTV Cameras were installed in Builth Wells prior to the Royal Welsh Show.
Installation of cameras in Welshpool, Newtown, Llandrindod Wells and Brecon is 
being undertaken currently.
Consideration of any further CCTV locations will be considered in Phase 2 of the 
project – after conclusion of instal
[...]
90 575P
age 36



Child Protection

What’s working well? What are we worried about? What do we need to do? 

Measure 21 Number of Strategy Discussions held 
- A new infographic has been added to this 
measure to help convey the ratio of discussion 
and assessments that result in Child Protection 
registrations (see illustration below).

The conversion rate from S47 to CP registrations 
is more appropriate compared to previous 
months. 

We have completed more child protection 
statutory visits in October.

We identified an error in the report measure 21 
last month which has now been rectified.   We 
reported 0 strat discussions in Sept however the 
actual number was 98.   

Measure 19/20/21d - ongoing issue with regards 
to not being able to report on conferences held. 
This is being addressed via a new form, however it 
will take time to be implemented. 

There are 20 children who have been registered 
during October 

There was a significant increase in the number of 
section 47 assessment completed during October.

There were 18 children removed from the child 
protection register and 20 children added during 
October however the net increase is 9.   These 
reports need to be reviewed as this is not correct.  
The report may now be counting temporary 
registrations. 

The number of strategy discussions being held has 
increased to 12.

We need to review the Child Protection reports to 
ensure they report the Powys CPR and not the 
temp registrations. – November 2018

We still have a high number of strategy 
discussions taking place and this is a rising trend.  
Analysis is being undertaken to understand these 
figures and the eligibility being applied. – Nov 
2018

13

P
age 37



15a. CPR Rate per 10,000 Population15. No. of Children on the Child 
Protection Register (CPR)

Aug Sept Oct

100 89 98

16a. The average length of time on the 
CPR for those removed (days)

YTD 

16. Number of Children Removed 
from the CPR

Aug Sept Oct

4 16 18

230 days

14. No. of
[...]
rs and leavers within 
Children’s Services.

Measure 46: There was an increase in the 
number of starters in the service during October 
(compared with previous months) 

The number of staff leaving the service has 
decreased significantly compared to August. 

8.5 staff newly appointed staff started within the 
service which includes Head of Service, 1 newly 
qualified social worker,  2 permanent social 
workers and 1 permanent IRO. 

The number of sickness days lost this month has 
reduced. 

The work force is generally very positive about 
the forthcoming restructure. 

Measure 44: Reporting is one month in arrears 
due to the fact that sickness information does not 
begin to be updated on the Trent system until the 
15th of the reporting month

Supervision performance has improved in Oct and 
is currently 84%. This figure is still below target. 
This is being addressed with Managers.   The 
pockets of poor performance in relation to 
supervision can be attributed to specific teams 
e.g. Welshpool Locality.  The Team Manager in the 
North has had a period of sickness. And this was 
not picked up by Senior management in the North 
due to a change in area of responsibility.   

Staff are still working in a structure which is not 
for for purpose. With the exception of some 
specialist roles, like the assessment teams, the 
role of the social worker is much too wide. This 
will be addressed in the restructure.  

Because of the various processes that are 
required to undertake the restructure, April 2019 
is the earliest it can be implemented

During November and December teams will be 
taking part in bespoke, targeted training to 
remind them of the very basics of what is 
expected of a practitioner and manager including 
why reflective supervision is important both for 
case oversight and accountability and to support 
the wellbeing of colleagues. 

SMT and OMT are being encouraged to have a 
sense of collective responsibility for performance, 
including for staff
[...]
9
256

235 230

281

229

188

77.5

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18

45b. Total number of working days lost 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Adults Performance Report

October 2018

P
age 55

7



2

Executive Summary

What’s working well?

• Approx. 900 ‘other calls’ to Powys People Direct, not recorded on WCCIS. Of those recorded 58% are signposted for support from the third sector or other organisations. 

• Assessments regularly result in support being provided from the third sector or other organisations.

• The percentage of adult safeguarding enquiries completed within statutory timescales remains above 90%.

• The percentage of case supervisions held remains very high.

• Compliance against the Quality Assurance policy is 80%.

• 89% of service users receiving IAA did not contact the service within 6 months. Suggesting effective advice is being provided.

• 92% of calls to Powys People Direct are answered and continues to improve. 

• Less than a third of assessments lead to a care and support plan. 

• The increase in carers assessments undertaken continues to improve.

• 98% of carers identified were offered an assessment in September and October. 

• The Active Offer has increased from 0% to 25% in two months.

• 85% of Reablement service users leave the service not needing a care package and almost two thirds are achieving their personal outcomes. 

• Continued increase in the number of service users supported through technology enabled care. 

• Scrutiny attendance is increasing. 

What are we worried about?

• Measures 1a to 1d require further refinement.

• Winter pressures are resulting in increased delayed transfers of care. 

• Significant challenge in accessing domiciliary care packages across the County. 

• The number of complaints has increased. A number of these and MP/AM enquiries are with regards to delays in procuring dom
[...]
ng and 

reflective practice.

• 5 – Direct observation of practice to be rolled out 

fully across the county.

What’s working well? What are we worried about? What do we need to do? 

Top 5 indicators 

P
age 58



5

1a. Number of Contacts to Powys People Direct

1c. % referrals to assessment

1b. % contacts to referrals

1d. % of assessments to service

1e. Average time (days) receipt of service from referral

204 171 101 119 183 182 240 283 317 203 205 172 229

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

43

21%

68

40%

48

48%

46

39%

66

36%

50

27%

82

34%

72

25%

104

33%

84

41%

77

38%

73

42%

96

42%

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

88

45%

90

43%

82

50%

121

54%

116

70%

125

74%

147

69%

157

76%

153

70%

234

84%

233

87%

216

85%

307

86%

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

44

50%

44

49%

43

52%

63

52%

63

54%

73

58%

74

50%

82

53%

73

48%

80

34%

77

32%

47

21%

32

10%

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

Note: Measure 1c/1d - This data will always remain variable, depending on the 

delay in service being commissioned; the stat cannot be calculated 

retrospectively.

P
age 59



6

2. No. of persons (per 1000 population) aged 75 and over who experience a delay in 

returning to their own home or social care setting following hospital treatment

4. % of case supervisions held

Target

Welsh average 

YTD

Trend 

3. Measure 18 – The Percentage of adult safeguarding enquiries completed within 

statutory timescales

5. Compliance against QA Policy

Target

Welsh average 

YTD

Trend 

1.59 1.97 2.16 1.52 1.21 1.02 1.21 1.14 1.46 1.40 0.51 0.7

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

28

62%

33

56%

33

57%

31

60%

37

79%

53

94%

72

96%

58

94%

55

83%

80

95%

64

95%

77

99%

54

92%

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

48% 34% 44% 59% 66% 78% 91% 96% 95% 94% 92% 88%

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 
[...]
ital.

• Carers – considerable work has been 

undertaken in collaboration with Credu and 

carers on revising the carers assessment form 

recognising “what matters” to carers and 

incorporating the requirements of the Social 

Services and Well-being Act.

• 7 - Work on waiting times for other service 

provisions continues to progress, a decrease 

has been identified within the Sensory Loss 

Team and this is expected to decrease further 

following recruitment, particularly within 

Hearing Impairment. A screening process at 

the frontend of the service has been 

introduced in order to ensure that all 

individuals coming through the system are 

identified as either requiring information, 

advice and assistance in which case they can 

be signposted and closed to the team or 

identified as requiring ongoing intervention.

• 7 – Work jointly across operational and 

contracts and commissioning teams to 

measure demands coming into system in 

terms of referrals and service provision.

• 8 – Implement, once built, the new carers 

referral form and carers assessment form 

which will more accurately reflect the amount 

of work undertaken with carers.

What’s working well? What are we worried about? What do we need to do? 

P
age 63



10

7. No. of assessments of need for care and support undertaken

YTD

7a. Of these, no. of assessments that led to a care and support plan

8. No. of assessments of need for carers undertaken 8a. Of these, no. of assessments which led to a care and support plan

YTD

YTD YTD

134
116

146

August September October

42
38

44

August September October

20

12

23

August September October

4

1

2

August September October

977 418

153 27

P
age 64



11

12. % of service users who received the Active 

Offer for assessment

YTD

14. % of Reablement clients achieving outcome 

YTD

10. Number of reviews carried out within 4 weeks of the proposed due date 11. % of carers identified offered an assessment 

YTD

13a. Measure 
[...]
National 

Safeguarding week in November 2018 has 

been publicised.

• 18 – Stats remain above 90% compliance. The 

number of cases where timescales were not 

met equates to 5, 3, current cases and 2 

which relate to historical closures.

• 19a/20 – more referrals led to enquiry and 

action required indicating that referrals 

received were appropriate.

• New safeguarding form – issues identified on 

“going live”.

• 22, 24 – Data inaccurate. Counts are still 

being undertaken on closed form – this 

should be resolved with reporting from new 

safeguarding form as data collation will be on 

“live data”.

• New safeguarding form – issues identified on 

“going live”. Plan in place to mitigate risk of 

loss of data.

• 19a – With the launch of threshold document 

and training provided (being arranged 

regionally) it is anticipated that inappropriate 

referral levels will decline. The new document 

will be launched at the Regional Safeguarding 

Conference in National Safeguarding week in 

November 2018.

• 19a – Awaiting confirmation of regional 

training programme in relation to the launch 

of the threshold document.

What’s working well? What are we worried about? What do we need to do? 

P
age 69



16

18. Measure 18 - % of adult 

safeguarding enquiries completed 

within statutory timescales 

19a. Of these, how many led to an 

enquiry 

19. No. of referrals made to adult 

safeguarding during the year 

YTD

% of adult safeguarding enquiries 

completed within statutory timescales Apr 

- Sept 17

Of these, how many led to an enquiry 

April –Sept 17

No. of referrals made to adult safeguarding 

during the year April – Sept 17

59

95%

78

99%
60

92%

August September October

62

84

69

August September October

33

52

41

August September October

93% 97% 82% 58% 189 561 480 456 187 339 185 133

94%

69

54

68

71

69

58

57

82

71

74

58

73

66

Oct-17

Nov-17

Dec-17

Jan-18

Feb-18

Mar-18

Apr-18

May-18

Jun-18

Jul-18

Aug-1
[...]
y and respect 

48. SSWB measure 12: People 

reporting they felt involved in any 

decisions made about their care and 

support 

49. SSWB measure 13: People who 

are satisfied with care and support 

that they received 

51. SSWB measure 16: Carers 

reporting they felt involved in 

designing the care and support plan 

for the person that they care for 

Trend arrows on this page show performance from year to year 

Trend Trend Trend Trend

Trend Trend

50. SSWB measure 15: Carers 

reporting they feel supported to 

continue in their caring role 

72 74

Powys 16/17 Powys 17/18

91 95

Powys 16/17 Powys 17/18

86 90

Powys 16/17 Powys 17/18

75 77

Powys 16/17 Powys 17/18

72 78

Powys 16/17 Powys 17/18

81 82

Powys 16/17 Powys 17/18

23

Powys 16/17 Powys 17/18

43

Powys 16/17 Powys 17/18

P
age 80



27

53. Equalities - Increase the number of LD users in paid employment above 16 hours or more by 5%

• 53 - Provider reports quarterly so unless any 

good practice / issues / change identified, it 

is suggested that updates on this measure is 

provided quarterly.

• 53 – Measure to be reviewed.

What’s working well? What are we worried about? What do we need to do? 

Strategic Focus 

52. Scrutiny – Attendance at Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee

35%

67%

48% 45%

54%

70%

May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny date Scrutiny Committee Item New Cttee? Cab/Mgmt Team Date Cab Date

Mon 10/12/18 HCH Crime and Disorder
Social Care Perf Reports (October)

Update on Bannau/Camlas

Tues 11/12/18 Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Vision 2025: Our CIP Quarter 2 2018-19 Performance Report 04/12/2018

E-scrutiny LSE Welsh Public Library Standards performance

Thur 13/12/18 LSE ALN Review 11/12/2018 15/01/2019
(invite audit reps) Funding Formula Review (from 211118)

ERW Joint Chairs Scrutiny - update

Thur 13/12/18 FSP Budget and CS financial position

2019

TBC FSP

Mon 14/01/19 pm HCH Update on Virtual Ward 
[...]
Joint Chairs

19/12/2019 Audit

 
2020

Q1 2020
LSE Proportion of revenue spend increase 2% 19/20 ERCC

Assess effectiveness of marketing programme ERCC
Check inward investment strategy and action plan ERCC

HCH

Audit

Joint Chairs

Q2 2020
LSE Increase % of pupils assessed in Welsh in Year 2 LSC

HCH

P
age 87



Audit

Joint Chairs

P
age 88


	Agenda
	4 Crime and Disorder
	Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Report
	county lines and cuckooing
	county lines

	5 Update on progress post inspection at Bannau/Camlas
	6 Children's Services Performance Report
	7 Adult Services Performance Report
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Health, Care and Housing Committee – 10 December 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH, CARE AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON MONDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT
County Councillors G I S Williams, Chair, J Charlton, D E Davies, J Gibson-Watt, 
H Hulme, E Jones, G Morgan, P C Pritchard, K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, 
J Williams, J M Williams and R Williams

Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: A W Davies, S M Hayes and R Powell

Officers: Alison Bulman, Director of Social Services,  J Coles, Head of Children's 
Services, Dylan Owen, Head of Transformation and Fay Smith, Community Safety 
Partnership Co-ordinator

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors S C Davies, 
A Jenner and A Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

There were no disclosures of party whips.

4. CRIME AND DISORDER 

Documents:
 Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Update
 CSP Priority Areas – Update

Discussion:
 The Safer Communities Programme was developed in response to the 

WAO’s review of Community Safety Partnerships
 The Welsh Government had also established a multi-agency review group 

which had influenced the Safer Communities programme
 Members commented that Police Community Safety Officers (PCSO) in 

other areas seemed to have more duties and authorities than those in the 
Dyfed Powys Police Force area.  This role was very effective in 
communities.

 The CSP Co-ordinator informed the Committee that the duties were 
assigned by the Chief Constable but the Committee’s comments would be 
shared with the CSP

 The Rural Crime Partnership had both a Police Officer and PCSO 
representative



Health, Care and Housing Committee – 10 December 2018

 It was suggested that the different models would be a useful topic for 
scrutiny to undertake and then discuss with the Chief Constable

 Initiatives in some wards saw the local County Councillor and PCSO visit 
wards to meet as many people as possible

 It was suggested that PCSOs in Wales should have the same role.  
However, the Dyfed Powys area was subdivided into four groups all of 
which had different priorities.  The Local Authority also have to agree.  It 
was noted that a considerable amount of work had been undertaking 
regarding the issue of dog fouling.  Powys had wanted PCSOs to have 
powers to deal with enforcement.  This had not been seen as a priority in 
the other three areas within the Force. 

 Whilst there were many such arrangements across the County, Members 
queried the level of engagement with the CSP and what difference this 
made.  The Rural Crime Partnership was a relatively new initiative.  An 
increase in sheep theft and the launch of the Dyfed Powys Police Strategy 
and given impetus to the revival of the Rural Crime Partnership in 2017.  
This year a base line has been established through studying the Strategy 
and the results of the national rural crime survey.  More recently a Police 
Officer has been nominated to the Partnership.  The CSP Co-ordinator is 
developing a rural crime calendar and it is intended to be proactive.  There 
are five Welsh priorities and further work will be undertaken on these. It 
was not yet clear what the impact of the RCP would be. The CSP Co-
ordinator would prepare a briefing for the Members’ Bulletin.

 The Committee questioned whether there was sufficient expertise within 
the Force to enforce the law relating to wildlife protection and if this area 
was adequately resourced.  Resourcing was probably insufficient but had 
improved.  Natural Resources Wales, the Fire Authority and Brecon 
Beacons National Park all have appropriately qualified officers.

 The Co-ordinator was asked if Police Officers had the facilities to read 
tags on livestock being moved.  Operation Jasper deals with this issue 
and Animal Health are also involved.

 Information was provided on County Lines ad cuckooing – this was a new 
way of bringing in drugs and was associated with high levels of violence 
and intimidation.  An operation was undertaken during August which 
resulted in 19 custodial sentences.  However, it is recognised that drugs 
are still being brought in to the County, but by more traditional methods.

 CCTV is being implemented across the County on a phased basis 
depending on finance.  This had been installed in Builth Wells prior to the 
Royal Welsh Show.

 It was noted that the targets for road traffic accidents were not being met.  
This was a national issue and not just within Powys.  It was acknowledged 
that roads could be safer but that this was a budget issue.  It was 
suggested that driving skills should be improved.  A Member had 
campaigned for graduated driving licenses which had proved effective in 
other countries in reducing accidents involving young people.

Outcomes:
 Models of use of PCSOs be considered for scrutiny and the Police 

and Crime Commissioner be invited to attend a future meeting to 
discuss the issue

 The CSP Co-ordinator to provide a briefing on the Rural Crime 
Partnership for the Members’ Bulletin



Health, Care and Housing Committee – 10 December 2018

5. UPDATE ON PROGRESS POST INSPECTION AT BANNAU/CAMLAS 

The Head of Children’s Services presented an update report on the Post 
Inspection Action Plan for Bannau/Camlas.

Bannau and Camlas provide residential placements for children in Powys with 
complex needs to live and for respite care to be provided.  The issues raised in 
the inspection have been long term issues and the service need to review the 
provision that is offered by this facility.  The review will consider the equity of 
provision across Powys and is taking longer than hoped due to the position 
Children’s Services has been in.

The Portfolio Holder confirmed that the medicine management was far more 
robust than it had been but that there needed to be a measured approach when 
managing medicines as there was a difference between for example 
administering emollient cream or drugs.

The relationship between Bannau/Camlas and Ysgol Penmaes will be part of the 
review which will be examining potential alternative ways of working and how the 
authority works with its partners in health and education.

It was confirmed that the boundaries set for physical intervention are set out in 
training papers which can be provided to Members.  Records within the 
Residential Home are checked by a Responsible Individual who is not part of the 
establishment.  The Responsible Individual reports to the Head of Children’s 
Services.  Within the Residential Home each shift will have a shift leader with an 
appropriate level of responsibility.

Care Inspectorate Wales have recently undertaken an unannounced review of 
progress against recommendations at Bannau/Camlas and the outcome of this 
review will be reported to scrutiny in due course.

Recommendations:
 That the training papers for physical intervention be provided to 

Members
 That scrutiny be updated on the outcome of the recent inspection 

visit to Bannau/Camlas

 

6. CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Documents considered:
 Performance Report Children’s Services October 2018

Discussion:

The Head of Service advised that performance has increased across the service 
and in particular that 98% of CLA visits were undertaken and 100% of Child 
Protection visits were undertaken in Welshpool is commendable.  This increase 



Health, Care and Housing Committee – 10 December 2018

has been across the board and is despite an increase in demand.  3 Social 
Worker trainees that the service have sponsored through training have qualified 
this year.

It is good that three social workers sponsored by the local authority have recently 
qualified.  Are there more local authority social workers currently undergoing 
training?
The Head of Service advised that a review of training in the service was currently 
being undertaken.  She was keen to encourage people who work within the 
service to train as there is anecdotal evidence that local nonqualified staff who 
are supported through their qualifications are more likely to stay once they have 
qualified.

Are staff undertaking a management role appropriately qualified and 
experienced?
All managers hold appropriate qualifications.  If additional support is required for 
managers supporting newly qualified staff or for complex cases this supported 
has been sourced.

Whilst the report shows an improving trend there are a number of indicators 
which are still showing red.  In particular, it is concerning that staff are still not 
having regular supervisions.  There is also a lack of information regarding the 
work of the Independent Reviewing Officers.  
The Head of Service confirmed that the performance report was being built and 
there was an opportunity to develop it so that it could be properly analysed.  The 
role of the IRO is important and this role will be boosted during the restructure of 
staff in the New Year.  

The report shows that 18 children were removed from Child Protection but 20 
were placed under Child Protection.  Had any of the children who were placed 
under Children Protection been on the Child Protection Register previously?
The Head of Service confirmed that she had reviewed these figures and would 
be able to provide scrutiny with this information.
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that there had been an increase in CLA across 
Wales of around 8%.

The report shows a gradually improving picture but with staff levels that are 
surprisingly high and with a really high spend.  How sustainable is this 
improvement?
The Head of Service advised that she had observed that people who work for 
Powys are committed to make this work but are working in a structure which 
makes it difficult.  Specialist Assessment Teams have been set up and further 
change will continue to be undertaken.  It is necessary to have the workforce 
support to enable this change to take place which will hopefully result in staff who 
have left the organisation being attracted to return.

Why has there been an increase in CLA and what is causing this surge in 
demand?
The Social Services and Well-Being Act gives opportunities to stem the demand 
by offering early intervention.
The Director confirmed that commissioning is also fundamental and a cohesive 
approach to commissioning for children’s and adults will take place under the 
new structure agreed by the Acting Chief Executive.  The Start Well Programme 



Health, Care and Housing Committee – 10 December 2018

and Health and Care Strategy will both be fundamental to this.  The authority 
need early intervention services to meet demand and also need a safety net of 
services to ensure all children are protected.

Budgetary concerns for this service were expressed.
The Head of Children’s Services acknowledged the concerns regarding the cost 
of the service and advised that she was reviewing every placement to ensure 
that the service was only paying for what had been provided.
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that a recent meeting had taken place between 
finance staff and children services staff to improve understanding from both sides 
regarding finance methodology and service pressures to improve financial 
ownership within the service.
The Head of Children’s Services confirmed that there was a lack of children’s 
placements within Powys and there were occasions when it was necessary to 
look out of county.  Part of the review of placements will identify those which are 
required to be out of county due to the type of care required and those that are 
out of county because of a lack of placements within Powys.

What is the process for the staff restructure?
The Head of Children’s Services confirmed that the restructure would be sent for 
consultation in January with the intention that there is a phased handover of 
cases in April to ensure that proper sight of the children that are being cared for 
is in place at all time.  There is a risk which will be mitigated with careful planning 
of the phased approach.  This restructure is in-house but the service will be 
developing early help services with the 3rd Sector

Recommendations:
1. That information regarding the re-referral rate in Child Protection be 

provided to scrutiny
2. That Performance continue to be monitored
3. That further information regarding the joint work with 3rd Sector 

organisations on early help be included in the scrutiny work 
programme

7. ADULT SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Documents:
 Adults Performance Report – October 2018

Discussion:
 The same report is provided to the Leader and Improvement and 

Assurance Board as well as being used for management purposes
 Adult safeguarding enquiries completed within statutory timescales 

exceeds 90% for the period in question.  This statistic has been over 90% 
for several months and is to be welcomed.

 There have also been significant improvements in the number of calls 
answered by Powys People Direct (PPD) and in the supervision of staff

 An area of concern is the ability to broker new packages of care due to the 
limited availability of providers.  The Authority does provide over 11000 
hours of care a week but a number of domiciliary care agencies are 



Health, Care and Housing Committee – 10 December 2018

experiencing recruitment difficulties.  Technology enabled care and 
reablement are working to ensure that some clients will not require care.  
Officers are working with career fairs etc to encourage recruitment.

 The format of the report was similar to that for Children’s Services.  It had 
been designed by Business Intelligence and was subject to ongoing 
review to ensure all measures were robust.

 Powys had been the first Authority in Wales to measure the Active Offer.  
This had been very low but was now up to 29% and increasing.

 Members were concerned regarding delayed transfers of care and 
suggested that there was a need for additional residential care spaces.  
The Director of Social Services was determined that there would be 
improvements but that increasing residential places was not the way 
forward.  The figure for delayed transfers of care was half of that for 
October 2017.  The aim was to prevent admissions to hospital in the first 
place and to ensure independent living at home.   Most clients discharged 
from hospital go home but may need a package of care.  Work is ongoing 
with GPs to keep people out of hospital.  In the longer term residential 
care needs to be remodelled and reduced.    Most older people do not 
want to live in residential care but there will be a need for dementia places 
and respite care.  It is likely that there will be additional pressures over the 
winter, but the main thrust must be to reduce demand.

 A request was made for the Health Board to attend a meeting to discuss 
joint commissioning and a shared vision to take forward both health and 
social care

 The Regional Partnership Board will be taking some decisions in the 
future which have previously been taken by the Local Authority.  Financing 
will also be directed to ensure this happens.

 Joint commissioning does take place in reablement, Occupational 
Therapists, Physiotherapists etc but there are opportunities to do more.

 Members asked whether the process for tendering for residential care was 
on track.  The Head of Transformation confirmed it was – the tender was 
out with final bids due by 17 December 2018.  This is a competitive tender 
with negotiations.  Evaluations will take place by mid January at which 
point a preferred bidder would emerge and the authority will then move to 
negotiations.  It is anticipated that there will be a transfer of staff by May 
2019.  The process has been scrutinized but the final contract will not be 
subject to scrutiny.  The final decisions will be made by Cabinet.

 A new adult safeguarding form had been implemented and Members 
queried whether this had been embedded and what the impact had been 
– the form has been implemented and enquiries will be made of the Head 
of Operations regarding the impact

 The number of complaints from AMs and MPs seemed to be increasing – 
a number of these were enquiries and most related to provision of 
domiciliary care.  The Portfolio Holder always responds to such queries.

Outcome:
 Consideration be given to inviting the Health Board to a future 

meeting to discuss joint commissioning



Health, Care and Housing Committee – 10 December 2018

8. WORK PROGRAMME 

Documents:
 Scrutiny work programme 

Outcome:
 Noted

It was noted that the Head of Operations would be leaving the Authority in 
January 2019.  Members asked that their best wishes be forwarded to her 
for the future and appreciation of her work be conveyed to her.

9. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor G I S Williams
Chair


